MEMBERS OF COUNCIL

HON. KIM REYNOLDS GOVERNOR

HON. PAUL D. PATE SECRETARY OF STATE

HON. ROB SAND AUDITOR OF STATE

HON. ROBY SMITH TREASURER OF STATE

HON. MIKE NAIG SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE

August 5, 2024

Accounting Department Office of the Treasurer Lucas Building 321 E 12th Street Des Moines, IA, 50319



Executive Council of Jowa

CAPITOL BUILDING DES MOINES, IOWA 50319 PHONE: 515 281-5368

The Executive Council, in a meeting held on today's date, approved the Department of Public Safety's request for an emergency allocation in the amount of \$9,500.00, subject to an audit of actual invoices. On October 13, 2023, a storm caused damage to the radome cover at the Dubuque ISICS Communication Tower. Request was to cover repair costs.

EXECUTIVE COUNCIL OF IOWA

Kristi Onstot

Kristi Onstot Executive Secretary

cc: Lieutenant Heath Hove, Interoperability Communications Bureau, Department of Public Safety Matt Bender, Department of Management Heather Hackbarth, Department of Management

> AOS Claim # 3614 TOS Job # ____



OFFICE OF AUDITOR OF STATE

STATE OF IOWA

Rob Sand Auditor of State

State Capitol Building Des Moines, Iowa 50319-0004 Telephone (515) 281-5834 Facsimile (515) 281-6518

July 24, 2024

Kristi Onstot Executive Council L O C A L

 Subject: Damages to Radome Cover on Dubuque ISICS Communication Tower due to Storm on October 13, 2023
Department of Public Safety
Claim dated June 24, 2024
AOS Claim ID: 3614

In accordance with Executive Council policy, we have examined the claim for 29C.20 funds for the above-mentioned damages. It is our conclusion that the above damage incurred by the Department of Public Safety is covered by Chapter 29C.20 of the Code of Iowa. Therefore, we recommend Executive Council approval in the amount of \$9,500.00, subject to an audit of <u>actual</u> invoices.

Sincerely,

Pri R Pas

Brian R. Brustkern, CPA Deputy Auditor of State

cc: Lieutenant Heath Hove, Interoperability Communications Bureau, Department of Public Safety Heather Hackbarth, Department of Management



Stephan Bayens Commissioner

June 24, 2024

AON 29C20 allocation request ref. a broken radome cover on the Dubuque ISICS communication tower.

State of Iowa Executive Council:

On 10-13-23, Robert Battles, DPS Communications Tower Inspector and Inventory Specialist, was conducting his duties and reported a broken radome cover on the Dubuque ISICS tower. It is unknown exactly when this damage occurred, but it is consistent with AON damage produced by storm related flying debris.

Motorola Warranty Representative Dave Gordon was able to provide the DPS Interoperability Communications Bureau an estimate of \$9,500 for repairs to the broken radome cover. Repairs will commence when a tower crew becomes available.

The DPS Interoperability Communications Bureau is respectfully submitting a 29C20 Allocation Request for \$9,500 regarding this act of nature damage.

Thank you for your consideration.

Sincerely,

Joshia Duden

Sergeant Joshua Duden Iowa DPS Communications & Interoperability Bureau Office of the Commissioner 215 E.7th Street Des Moines, Ia 50319

INTEROPERABILTY COMMUNICATIONS BUREAU • 215 EAST 7TH STREET • DES MOINES, IOWA 50319-0041 • 515-725-6095